Wadsworth Road at Downtown Wadsworth
LCDOT Change Order No. 2

Committee Action Meeting Date

TO: Public Works and Transportation Committee DATE: January 11, 2012
Financial Admj istraZrirj@\ DATE: January 11, 2012
FROM: /\f / - SUBJECT: Change Order No. 2

(_Martin G. Buehler, P.E. Section No. 01-00033-10-ES

County Engineer

Joint Committee action item approving Change Order No. 2, consisting of an increase of
$ 67,873.16 for additions to the Wadsworth Road at Downtown Wadsworth, Engineering
Services, designated as Section No.01-00033-10-ES.

» Wadsworth Road at Downtown Wadsworth, Engineering Services: LCDOT Change
Order No.2

¢ Change Orders need to be approved by the standing committees for cumulative net
increases over 10%.

» The Wadsworth Road at Downtown Wadsworth project is under Engineering contract
with Christopher Burke Engineering, Ltd, in the amount of $245,026.21.

¢ Additional engineering services are being requested for several revisions to the
original scope of work as detailed in the attached Supplement No. 2.

Summary:

Original awarded contract: $223,377.61
Change Order No.1: $ 21,648.60
Change Order No. 2: $ 67.873.16

Sum of all changes: $312,899.37




ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Reguest for Approval
of Change in Consultant Contract

Date: 12/21/2011 Local Agency: LAKE COUNTY
Request: No. 2 ' * Name: Wadsworth Road
at Downtown Wadsworth
To: Department of Transportation Section: 01-00033-10-ES
LCBOT/Schaumburg

Consultant:  Christopher B. Burke Engineering

| recommend that an addition be made to the above consultant contract,

Qriginal contract amount for
The estimated work is listed below services described: $223,377.61

Sum of all previous contract

{change orders: $21,648.60
ltem
# Description Additions| Deductions
1 Task 18 - Pre-final plan revisions to reduce road width and match proposed sidewalk witk existing]  $30,497.10
2 Task 18 - Additional sidewalk on north side of Wadsworth Road $4,231.93
3 Task 20 - Storm sewer video taping and analysis $17,278.98
4 Task 21 - Redesign storm sewer outfall $4,401.95
5 Task 22 - USACE permit application and submittal $4,980.27
6 Task 23 - Additional SMC submittal documents $2,999.09
7 Task 24 - Additional plats for sidewalk easements $3,483.84
TOTALS $67,873.16 $0.00
NET CHANGE $67,873.16 $0.00
Net ADDITION change to date $89,521.76  which is 40.08 % of the original contract amount for services described
State fully the nature and reason for change: Revised contract amaunt for
services described: $312,899.37

Please see attached.

When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the contract is $10,000 or more, or the time
of completion is increased or decreased by 30 days or more, one of the following statements
shall be checked.

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which necessitated this change were
not reasonably forseeable at the time the contract was signed.

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which necessitated this change were
not within the contemplation of the contract as signed.

The undersigned determined that this change is in the best interest of the local agency
XXX and is authorized by law.

N

Project Enginee ‘ ~"Date : i {

Enginger of Design M ; Date_ £ Z/2 ;f// 1
A |
/’/4//2.—' }

Cd{nty Engineer

BLR13210 - LCDOT Adaptation (8/20/08)




Scope of Services

CBBEL understands that LCDOT has decided to modify the typical section to narrow to
proposed roadway and move the proposed sidewalk 1' farther away from the existing ROW
based on comments received at the Public Meeting. In addition LCDOT would like the
CBBEL to add sidewalk to the north side of Wadsworth Road from Caroline Avenue to St.
Patrick's Church at the request of the Village of Wadsworth. Also, it is understood that
LCDOT would like to have the existing sewer system videotaped to determine the locations
of all connections to eliminate the potential for delays during construction. We are
proposing the following services to assist in completion of these project requirements:

Task 18 - Pre-Final Plan Revisions for Narrower Roadway

CBBEL will revise proposed plan to narrow the reconstruction section by eliminating the. 4'
wide on-street bike lane and adding a 3" wide bike friendly shoulder in its place. The
parkway and sidewalk widths will remain the same moving the sidewalk 1' farther from the
existing ROW. This will affect 1 Typical Section sheet.

This revisions will also be reflected on the Plan-Profile sheets. The plan geometry will be
redrawn and relabeled from the west project limits to Cashmore Road where the proposed
sidewalk on the south side of the road ends. This affects all 5 plan-profile sheets and the
first plan-plan sheet.

The storm sewer system will be adjusted to reflect the revised curb location. The graphics
will be changed on the Drainage Plan-Profile sheets. Structure offsets, inverts, rim
elevations, pipe lengths and french backfill quantities will be revised in the pipe and
structure schedules. This will affect 3 drainage plan-profile sheets. '

The Erosion Control Plans will be revised to reflect the revision. This includes patterning for
Erosion Control Blanket and the locations of Inlet Filters and Inlet Protection (Special). 2
Erosion Control Plan sheets will be affected. :

The Pavement Marking Plans will be revised to reflect the revision. All bike lane markings
and cail outs will be removed. 1 Pavement Marking Plan sheet will be affected.

The Cross Sections will be revised to reflect the revision. The cross sections will be
redrawn, the proposed edge of pavement offsets and elevations will be revised and the
CUT/FILL/TOPSOIL PLACEMENT areas will be for each affected cross section. The
proposed ditches, parkway and driveway slopes will be revised outside the limits of
reconstruction where new sidewalk is being added. The construction limits will be adjusted
based on the revised cross sections and redrawn in the Removal Plans, Plan-Profile sheets
and Drainage Plan Profile sheets. 115 cross section (28 sheets) will be affected.

Schedules and the Summary of Quantities will be revised to reflect the revision. 17 of the
27 schedules and 28 individual quantities will be affected.




Task 19 - Additional Sidewalk Nort.h Side of Wadsworth Road

CBBEL will design a new sidewalk on the north side of Wadsworth Road from Caroline
Avenue to St. Patrick's Church. This will be shown on all appropriate sheets. The new
sidewalk will labeled on the Typical Sections, the Plan-Profile sheets and on the Cross
Sections. The drainage will be revised accordingly. Specffically, the ditch and drainage
structures along the Village owned parcel will be modified to be outside the existing ROW
and will be maintained by the Village after construction is complete. CBBEL will complete a
Right-of-Entry form for access onto Village property for the ditch grading and the
construction of the drainage structures and storm sewer. it is assumed that LCDOT will
prepare and Intergovernmental Agreement for the ownership and maintenance
responsibility of the storm sewer on Village property.

Task 20 - Sewer Videotaping and Analysis

It is understood that LCDOT would like the existing sewer system videotaped to located all
connections into the system to prevent delays during construction that would result from
unknown connections. CBBEL will retain a plumbing company as a sub-consultant perform
this work which will include cleaning of the existing system adequately enough to determine
all connections. The video will be correlated to lengths for positive locations. CBBEL will
analyze the tapes and transfer the locations of all newly discovered connections into plan
view for reference during construction. Videos will be provided to LCDOT for record in a
format that is viewable with common software.

Task 21 - Storm Sewer Outfall Redesign

CBBEL will redesign the west end of the proposed storm sewer to bypass the existing 24"
storm sewer fo the existing outfall south of the project along the railroad ROW. The new
outfall will be at the Des Plaines River on the south side of Wadsworth Road.

Task 22 — USACE Permit Application Preparation and Submittal

As federally jurisdictional wetland/waters of the U.S. are proposed to be impacted by the
project, we will compile the required exhibits, specifications, data and project information
into a Regional Permit 3 application package to. the USACE. We will coordinate
development of the documents with LCDOT and other project team members. This task
includes time for follow up with USACE.

Task 23 - Additional SMC Submittal Work

CBBEL will calculate the new impervious area for the additional sidewalk to verify that it is
under 1.5 acres/ linear mile. The project also impacts the floodplain and floodway of the
Des Plaines River. The required floodplain and floodway calcuiations will be prepared to
verify that the project meets the applicable requirements of the Lake County Watershed
Development Ordinance (WDQ). As the project requires wetland/waters of the U.S. impacts,




we will compile the required exhibits, specifications, data and project information into the
Wetland Submittal section of the Watershed Development Permit Submittal in accordance
with Article IV, Section E.2.c of the WDO.

Task 24 — Additional Plats for Sidewalk Easements

CBBEL will retain McClure Engineering to complete 3 additional Plats for easement
required to construct the proposed sidewalk west of Caroline Avenue on the north side of
Wadsworth Road. _ ' ' :




JuiE naa govTroesTdsuy

¢ abed
Wd €2°2 'L LOZ/PL/Z1L Q3 LNIYd

%00°00L |9Le/8'28% [00°000'91S J00 0% 29Gile'oe 00°0% 65'588°GzS 9.7129'2L% [8oE STVi0L
g\om_‘..m vm..mmv”mm 006°000°c% L2198 £l'LG28 Prlilg ¥ SlUSisse3 YeMaDIS 10f S1Bld [EUONIPRY - 72 jsel
$Nv.v mo.mmm.wﬁw 09'68.£$ }9'96G'L§ B9'ZA0'LE vz HOM [BRILIGNS DS [BUDNIPPY - £Z ¥SB 1
o\ovm.h hm.om.m.v 69'029% . 06'¥85°2% 89°F9.° L 9g IERlang pue uonesnddy Tuils g 3ovs - 2Z sel
”\omv.m mm._‘oﬁ._vc _ 6’1658 PL¥E 2 9.'655' L4 43 UDISSPEY IIBANG JOMES WIGHS -1 Z 3SB
oamv.mw wm.whm.\._.w 00'00D'GLS 09°88z% 9828113 25°208% gl SisAleuy pue Buiderespip 18M3G - 0Z Yse |
o\awm.o mm. me.va £6'GEGY 05'96L°Z c8'66v°L$ 4 PEOH WIOMSPEAN SPIS YLON Jlemepls [BUORIDRY ~ 5| Sk}
%E68YP  {0L7/60°058 B80°Z98'ES 98'828'Gl3 91°908'01%  Jvzz PEOH JSMOLIEN 10} SUOISIASY U] leuid-a1d — g} ysk )|
Jelo] sIaYI0 $1509 894 S1S00 sjjouag abunyg
pueig elo Ag Jo81Q paxiy Josag 9 ijoiheq sinoyueyy way
309, SavIAleg spising 9sSNoH-y| peayJarn
uegld
0 lojoey Ayxerdwon ) "ON qor
ayen AJUnon
%8 9pL Siey pesyiang S3-01-£€000-L0 uanasg
. ] PEOY LJIOMSPEAA gjnoy
(4d5) LLIPLIZL aleq "I "BuussuIbuz aihg g Joy OJSLUD uuid

S80IAJ9G JUBYNSUOD
10 BjewRsy 509

uolie)lodsuer] 10 UofSIAIg Aunog e sy




¥ 39vd

Wd €27 'L10ZirL/ZL AIINHd
S0/9 ATH

§20-28-4309

%56

99'ov$

ZoeF$ | %00l | 9 | tlebs | w00L | ze [:p°05% | %00E | of %00L | z8 |¥Zers | %O0OL | vzZ | vevvs 29¢ SIVIOL
0
0
0
0 _
e | %L | ¥ 8.0 | %zlZ | Ot €082 SAlBISILILIPY
0 0512 177 181[80ads SIS
0 00'8€ [ sNepeds sis
0 80°L¢ i/l Yo 1 Bunaauibug
0 Zo0v 1 Y99] Rupesuibug
0 L1°9F Al yoa ] Buussuibuz
0 0009 A Yyoa] bulssuibug
0 00'0E , 1 PED
_ : o 9L 0v I 'PED
12y To%iltL | v bs | %08%CL | ¥ | €912 [ %0005 | 8 | #vZe | %00GL | ¥2 | Z1€Z | %IGES | 0zl | 2261 | %iGvy | #0L | Sz ob JoBRUB peD) 1SSV}
gLzl | %006 | 8 _ gLl | %ISE | § 1Lz | %SEY | o1 05°8F Jabeuel pe
0 £EC°LT t Aonng
0 gELE LENIS
] 00°LF Il ABAING
0 GZ BY Al fonng
0 0589 A Ronng
0 00°'oF PaNydly adedspueT
0 GllE Leoluyoa] "say ‘Al
0 G. 0t 1| "03dg "8y AUz
698 | %zcez | @ 01 | %sevy | ot 01’68 {il "o8dg "se "AUT
0 SLGh AI'0eds "s9y “Aug
0092 | %rbbr | oL 000 02 0585 A 0adg 'S8y "Alg
i) LO°LE 11/1 Jaeuibug|
856 | %0052 | g vLZ T %vL2 | ot 05Z | %259 | ¥e 1£'8¢ MEEEDRTETE]
, _ 0 | 989 Al J8aUiBu3|
b8 1 %behE ] ¥ | €9MZ | %09L€ | ZL | 6882 | %0005 | 8 | Z¥vl | %006z | & | 0902 | %LZSe | 08 | 098) | %Z02E | SLi | 6925 A Jeauibuz]
_ _ 0 00704 1A Jseubuz
_ [ 00°02 [BdRUMS
Bay | Heq By “Hed “BAY | ‘med BAY “Jegd “BAY | Meq TBAY | ‘Wed sajey ucnesijisse|
PG %, sinoH| pIBa o sanop] piBa o, sinop| pi6a o, sinoH| pIBm o sanod| p1B6m o siINOH| Alnop
lepang pue uonenddy uBjsapsy SISAleuy pue peod YLomMSPeMm apIg HON | PROY JamolleN 10} SUOISIAGY sajey Josfold |ejo] Gay :o.Su&.
NuMsd 3Ivsn - T dseL IIEiNG lamag wiolg -1z Ysel | Buideieapip Jomes - 0Z sl | Hiemopis IBUONIPPY — 61 ySEL ug|d Jeuld-aud = gl 3SBL : . g
4 40 } jesyg walligld
“ON for
LbLZL eeq P ‘Busalibuz aying g Jeqdoisuyn WEeynsuon 4] Auno)
S3-0L-£€000-1L0 uopeg
pecy cto_.swvmg 910y

sajey 109oad ApnoH abelaay

uoyenodsuel] Jo UDISIAK] AUNoy) oYeT STE]TTe)




7 Ouvda

Wd €22 'L 102/ 1/2L QI LNIE

§0/9 ATH
§20-+28-43Qg
oood %0 ] 00°0% %0 0 00'0$ %0 0 00°0% %0 0 Jo2ers | %001 P 18cvrs | %00L ve S$IVIOL
Z0vL | %0005 Z 9% | %2091 ¥ _£0'82 BSARASIURUDY
05’1tz LA 18lenedg g1y
oo'ge lil 1sirevads 519
g9 /2 1I/1 48 L Duussulbuy
IOy 1t Yoo ] Buresurbus
41°5F Al Yoa BupiesLiBug
0009 A Yos| Bupsauibusg
0o0g | PED
ol or 1LpeD
7L 1 %991 ¥ STER . Jabeugyy pey yssy
0s'st JeBelely pey
€242 EIES
£e'le || AeAlng
00’ Zy Il Anng
STep Al Asang
05°89 A FOAIRG
00°Sy 109NYOLy ededspueT
SILE UBDIUYOR | “Sed "Alg
.08 22dg 'sey "AlUg
£0°CL | %EE'EE 8 0l'6g [l "08dg "sey “Aug
SL'Gk Al'08dg "s8y "Aug
S8 | %l99l r 06°8S A "08dg 'say "AUT
Lo'ie il/1 J@suibuz
1€3¢ ITECEDT e
o8'sr Al lgeuiBug
58'8Z | %00°05 Z 296 | %901 ¥ 69°26 A J56uiblg
0002 1A JosuBus]
00'0L eciouy
bAay ‘Hed AY Hed BAy Hed . Bay ‘Hed Y Hed BAY ‘Hed sejey :o_EoEmmm_n_u .
PG % SINOH| PIBM, % SiNoH | pIBs % sinoH{ mbm % sinoH| pibm % ' {sanoH| piBaa % sinoH| Aunopy
SIBWase] leMaprs Hiop Bay lledhey
404 Sje|d JeuCIppY - pZ HSey | {EBIWANG DS evopppY - £F Asel
3 40 z  eayg welljgld
—_— "ON gor
LEfPLZL aleq "PY] ‘BuiieaulBuS oxing g Jeydoysngy ueynsuon e AQunos
: uondeg -
Peoy Uliomspesy. aInoy

sajey j08fold Alunop abeloay

uojelodsUEI] JO UOISTAI] AQunos ee

Wang




L 39vd

Wd €22 L1028/ LigL a3LNINd
S0/9 AT

S¢0-728-4304

uswiuolAUT pue uBSac Jo neaing

%00°0 'eq pinom joafoud s)yj Joj uone|essa [0} ay

%00°E

0

%8y oyl

00007}
%00"001

P

14

L0 - LLOZ/L/E

YA ¥3d NOILLYTvOS3

aASIVE 40 % ZLILO/LD
HOLOVd ALXIdWN0OD . LLIL0/60
31V QvaHY3IA0 SHLNOW ¥
‘ON #1d

1304048 alvd

SASIVY a3axi4
378V.L NOLLVTVIST TT0HAVd

ALY3 ISIvy
ALVa Ldvls
WAL LOVYLNOD

‘037 ‘BupiesuiBuz eying g Jeydorsuyy

LNINI1ddNS/ANIL
WYN Wld




PAYROLL RATES

FIRM NAME Christopher B, Burke Engineering, Ltc DATE 12M14/11
PRIME/SUPPLEMENT
PTB NO.

ESCALATION FACTOR 0.00%

CLASSIFICATION CURRENT RATE | ESCALATED RATE

Principal $70.00 $70.00
Engineer VI $70.00 $70.00
Engineer V $57.69 $57.69
Engineerlvy $46.86 $46.86
Engineer il ' $38.31 $38.31
Engineer | $31.01 $31.01
Env. Res. Spec. V $58.50 $58.50
Env. Res. Spec.lv $45.75 $45.75
Env. Res. Spec. Ili _ $39.10 $39.10
Env. Res. Spec. li $30.75 $30.75
Env. Res. Technician $31.75 $31.75
L.andscape Architect $46.00 $46.00
Survey V $68.50 $68.50
Survey IV $49.25 $40.25
Survey HI $47.00 $47.00
Survey II $31.33 $31.33
Survay | $27.33 $27.33
Cad Manager $48.50 $48.50
Asst, Cad Manager o $43.25 $43.25
Cadll $40.16 $40.16
Cad| $30.00 $30.00
Engineering Tech V $60.00 $60.00
.Engineering Tech IV : $46.17 $46.17
Engineering Tech (i $40.62 $40.62
Engineering Tech Ili $27.68 $27.68
GIS Specialist 1l $38.00 $38.00
GIS Specialist /1] $21.50 $21.50
Administrative . %2803 $28.03

BDEF-824-025

REV 6/05

PRINTED 12/14/2011,2:23 PM

Bureau of Design and Environment : 7 PAGE 2




