Municipality b Name .
. c . - .
g iffincis Department o Christopher B. Burke Engineering
Township A of Transportation N | Address
L o 3 9575 West Higgins Rd., Suite 600
A : L —
County e . . City
Lake County — Division of G Preliminary Engineering T | Rosemont
Transportation E Services Agreement A :
N For . N
Section State
Non- IT T
01-00033-10-ES f(: on-Motor Fuel Tax Funds llinois
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 16th day of June . 2009 between the above Local

Agency (LA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain professional engineering services in connection with the
improvement of the above SECTION. Non-Motor Fuel Tax Funds, aliotted to the LA by-the State of lllineis, under the general
supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the “DEPARTMENT”, will be used entirely sein-padt
to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS.

Section Description

Name Wadsworth Road

Route C.H.17 Length 0.66 Mi.  3500.00 FT (Structure No.  N/A )

Termini  _East side of the Des Plaines River Bridge to just east of Cashmore Road.

Description:
Phase Il Engingering Services for the reconstruction of Wadsworth Road between the Des Plaines River and Cashmore
Road.

Agreement Provisions

The Engineer Agrees,

1. To perform or be responsible for the performance of the following engineering services for the LA, in connection with the
proposed improvements herein before described, and checked below:

a. [XI Make such detailed surveys as are necessary for the preparation of detailed roadway plans

b. [ Make stream and flood plain hydraulic surveys and gather high water data, and flood histories for the preparation
of detailed bridge plans.

c. [J Make or cause to be made such soil surveys or subsurface investigations including borings and soil profiles and
analyses thereof as may be required to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.
Such investigations are to be made in accordance with the current requirements of the DEPARTMENT.

d. [] Make or cause to be made such traffic studies and counts and special intersection studies as may be required to
furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.

e. X Prepare Army Corps of Engineers Permit, Leke County Stormwater Management Commission Permit, Department
of Natural Resources-Office of Water Resources Permit, Bridge waterway sketch, and/or Channe! Change sketch,
Utility plan and locations, and Railroad Crossing work agreements.

f. Prepare Preliminary Bridge design and Hydraulic Report, {including economic analysis of bridg'e or culvert types)
and high water effects on roadway overflows and bridge approaches.

g. X Make complete general and detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates of cost and furnish the LA
with ene (1) copy of each document in both hardeopy und electronic format. Additional copies of any or all
documents, if required, shall be furnished to the LA by the ENGINEER at the ENGINEER's actual cost for
reproduction.

h. IXI Furnish the LA with survey and drafts in duplicate of all necessary right-of- way dedications, construction
easement and borrow pit and channel change agreements including prints of the correspondmg plats and staking
as required.

[l Assist the LA in the tabulation and interpretation of the contractors' proposals
Page 1 of 4 BLR 05510 {Rev. 11/06)




[l Prepare the necessary environmental documents in accordance with the procedures adopted by the
DEPARTMENT’s Bureau of Local Roads & Streets.

k. [ Prepare the Project Development Report when required by the DEPARTMENT.

I $ervices as included end/or defined in the abtached Scope of Services.

2. That all reports, plans, plats and special provisions to be furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to the AGREEMENT, will
" be in accordance with current standard specifications and policies of the LA eftthe-DERARTMENT. It is being understood
that all such reports, plats, plans and drafts shall, before being finally accepted, be subject to approval by the LA apdihe

3. To attend conferences at any reasonable time when requested to do so by representatives of the LA sxthe-Depariment.

4. Inthe event pians or surveys are found to be in error during construction of the SECTION and revisions of the plans or
survey corrections are necessary, the ENGINEER agrees that the ENGINEER will perform such work without expense to
the LA, even though final payment has been received by the ENGINEER. The ENGINEER shall give immediate attention
to these changes so there will be a minimum delay to the CONTRACTOR.

5. That basic survey notes and sketches, charts, computations and other data prepared or obtained by the ENGINEER
pursuant to this AGREEMENT wilt be made available, upon request, to the LA erthe-B MEMNTE without cost and
without restriction or limitations as to their use.

6. That all plans and other documents furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be endorsed by the
- ENGINEER and will show the ENGINEER's professional seal where such is required by law.

The LA Agrees,

1. 7' ENG[NEER as compensation for all services rendered in accordance with this AGREEMENT ac
It | indicated by a check mark:

Awarded Cost
Under  $50

{see note)
%

Note: Not necessarily a percentage. Could use per diem, cost-plus or lump sum.

2. To pay for ail services rendered in accordance with this AGREEMENT at the actual cost of performing such work plus
percent to cover profit, overhead and readiness to serve - "actual cost” being defined as material cost plus payrolls,
insurance, social security and retirement deductions. Traveling and other out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to
the ENGINEER at the ENGINEER's actual cost. Subject to the approval of the LA, the ENGINEER may sublet all or part
of the services provided in section 1 of the ENGINEER AGREES. If the ENGINEER sublets all or part of this work, the LA
will pay the cost to the ENGINEER plus an additional service charge of up to five (5) percent.

“Cost to Engineer” to be verified by furnishing the LA and-the-BERARTMENT copies of invoices from the party doing the
work. The classifications of the employees used in the work should be consistent with the employee classifications for the
services performed. If the personnel of the firm, including the Principal Engineer, perform routine services that should
normally be performed by lesser—selar;ed personnel the wage rate billed for such services shall be commensurate with
the work performed.

The Total Not-to-Exceed Contract Amount shall be $223,377.61

Page 2 of 4 BLR 05510 (Rev. 11/06)




That payments due the ENGINEER for services rendered in accordance with this AGREEMENT will be made as soon as
practicable after the services have been performed in accordance with the following schedule:

a. Upon completion of detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estlmate of cost - bemg the work requnred by
section 1 of the ENGINEER AGREES - 0 the satisfaction of the LA ardtheirsy potovalby-the DERARTMENT , 90
percent of the total fee due under this AGREEMENT based on the approved estrmate of cost.

b. Upon award of the contract for the improvement by the LA and-i ML, 100 percent of
the total fee due under the AGREEMENT based onh the awarded contract cost less any amounts pald under “a”
above.

By Mutual agreement, partial payments, not te exceed 90 percent of the amount earned, may be made from time to time
as the work progresses.

That, should the improvement be abandoned at any time after the ENGINEER has performed any part of the services
provided for in sections 1 and 3 of the ENGINEER AGREES and prior to the completion of such services, the LA shall
reimburse the ENGINEER for the ENGINEER's actual costs plus 142 percent incurred up to the fime the ENGINEER | is
notified in writing of such abandonment -“actual cost’ being defined as in paragraph 2 of the LA AGREES. '

That, should the LA require changes in any of the detailed pians spec1f ications or estimates except for those required
pursuant to paragraph 4 of the ENGINEER AGREES, af pEE, the LA will
pay the ENGINEER for such changes on the basis of actual cost plus 142 percent to cover prof t, overhead and readiness
to serve -“actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 2 of the LA AGREES. [t is understood that “changes” as used in this
paragraph shall in no way relieve the ENGINEER of the ENGINEER's responsibility to prepare a complete and adequate
set of plans and specifications.

It is Mutually Agreed,

1.

That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LA concerning their interpretation of the provisions of this
Agreement shall be referred to a commiittee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the
ENGINEER, one member appointed by the LA and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition
and that the committee’s decision shall be final.

This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER at the ENGINEER's last
known post office address. Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LA all surveys,
permits, agreements, preliminary bridge design & hydraullc report, drawings, specifications, partial and completed
estimates and data, if any from traffic studies and soil survey and subsurface investigations with the understanding that all
such material becomes the property of the LA. The ENGINEER shall be paid for any services completed and any
services partially completed in accordance with section 4 of the LA AGREES.

That if the contract for construction has not been awarded one year after the acceptance of the plans by the LA are-their
pprovarsy-the-REEARTMENT, the LA will pay the ENGINEER the balance of the engineering fee due to make 100
percent of the total fees due under this AGREEMENT, based on the estimate of cost as prepared by the ENGINEER and
approved by the LA apd-the DERPARTIEMT,

That the ENGINEER warrants that the ENGINEER has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a
bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, to solicit or secure this contract, and that the ENGINEER’s has not _
paid or agreed to pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, any
fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award
or making of this contract. For Breach or violation of this warranty the LA shall have the right to annul this contract without
liability.

Page 3 of4 S BLR 05510 (Rev. 11/06)




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused the AGREEMENT to be executed in triplicate counterparts, each of which
shall be considered as an original by their duly authorized officers.

Executed by the LA:

County of Lake - ofthe
(B cipalityRewnship/County)
ATTEST: State of Hllinois, acting by and through its
By | County Board
Lake County Clerk By
(Seal) Tile  Chairman of the County Board

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION

Martin G. Buehler, P.E.
Director of Transportation/County Engineer -
Lake County : :

Executed by the ENGINEER: (HRIETEPHER B. BUErke enGINEERING, LTD.

Engineering Firm

9575 NS O, SUITE 600

Street Address
ATTEST: ROSEMONT, 1L foce
City, State
By %Jé_ A é\_&\ By %Z,/——-——"‘_\
Tite _ SENIOR PRolecT MANABER. Titie exee., B

Note: Three (3) Original Executed Contracts ~ (2) LCDOT; (1) Consultant

Page 4 of 4 BLR 056510 (Rev. 11/06)




SCOPE OF SERVICES
Wadsworth Road from the Des Plaines River to Cashmore Road
May 20, 2009

PHASE Il - DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) will perform Phase |l Engineering Services for
the improvement of Wadsworth Road from the Des Plaines River to Cashmore Road. This
Phase Il project is within the previous study limits of a Phase | project that CBBEL worked on for
LCDOT. As outlined in the email from LCDOT (Ms. Helena Sullivan) dated April 24, 2009, the
proposed improvements will reconstruct Wadsworth Road from the DesPlaines River canoe
launch, through the railroad tracks and ending at Cashmore Road. The new roadway will have
a 3-lane section from the DesPlaines River to the eastern entrance to St. Patrick’s church, and
the remainder of the roadway will have one lane each direction, with a bypass lane on the north
side of the westbound lane at Cashmore Road. CBBEL assumes a one-way detour will be -
utitized maintaining only one-way traffic through the work zone. This will minimize impacts such
as tree removals associated with temporary pavement widening during construction. The length
of the improvement is approximately 0.66 miles long. CBBEL understands that LCDOT expects
this project to be a Jocally funded, Matching Tax project let in early 2011. CBBEL will focus the
design to stay within the existing right-of-way but minor comer clip will likely be required at
some radius returns. Coordination with Interstate Commerce Commission (ICC) and the
Canadian Pacific Railroad (CPRR) for widening of the railroad crossing will also be critical to the
project timeline. CBBEL will provide services for all permitting required for these improvements.
A detailed scope of services is provided below.

Task 1 — Data Callection and Review
CBBEL will collect and review data to be utilized for the preparation of contract documents.
This data will include the following:

»  Geotechnical data from the previous Phase | study will be reviewed and utilized for this
project. '
» Survey Data :
- Adjacent subdivision plats, Lake County tax maps, and any other available
information to identify existing right-of-way.
- Plats of highway for Wadsworth Road have been provided by LCDOT with the
previous Phase | study.
= Wetland information including ADID wetland maps, National Wetland Inventory maps,
Lake County soils maps, and any other information.
= Other state, county and village information including utility atfases, land use plans,
ordinances, etc. '

Task 2 — Survey

CBBEL has existing topographic survey from the previous Phase 1 study that was conducted by
McClure Engineering in 2002. CBBEL will retain McClure Engineering Associates, Inc. to verify
the existing topographic survey and supplement it with additional pick-up topographic survey for

Page 1 of 7




anything that has changed within or near the right-of-way. All culverts and drainage structures
will be re-verified. The trees within the ROW wilt be verified and re-sized. The wetland
delineation completed in Task 3 will also be surveyed. All new survey will be incorporated into
the existing topographic CADD file and used for the proposed design.

Task 3 — Wetland Assessment

CBBEL previously delineated wetlands within the project area in 2002. As this lnformatlon is
dated, CBBEL will perform a new wetland assessment along the project corridor and delineate
any wetlands. Based on the previous work conducted, it is expected that wetlands are near the
existing right-of way on the east side of the Des Plains River. The wetland delineation will be
used to ensure the proposed design does not impact any wetlands eliminating the need for a
wetland permit.

The following specific services are proposed for the wetland assessment to comply with Section
404 of the Clean Water Act, IDNR requirements and LCSMC requirements.

» Field Reconnaissance: CBBEL will complete a field investigation of the study area to
determine the previous limits of wetlands. Also during the site visit, wildlife and plant
community qualities will be assessed to the extent practicable. The limits of any wetland
communities will be field staked so that they can be located in relatlon {o the project
coordinate system as outlined in Task 2.

» Letter Report: The results of the field reconnaissance will be summarized in a letter
report. The wetlands' generalized quality ratings, according to the Swink and Wilhelm
Methodology (1994), will be included along with exhibits depicting the approximate
wetland and study area boundaries, National Wetland Inventory, Soil Survey, floodplain,
USGS topography, site photographs and their locations, and the USACE Interim
Regional Supplement Data Forms. The surveyed wetland delineation will be used as
our base wetland boundary map.

+ Boundary Confirmation and Jurisdictional Determination: If necessary, we will coordinate
a visit by the USACE and/or Lake County Stormwater Management Commission
(LCSMC) to confirm the delineated wetland boundaries and request a Jurisdictional
Determination. Please note that this cost does not cover LCSMC review fees

» Threatened and Endangered Species Consultation: If necessary, CBBEL will submit
requests to initiate threatened and endangered species consultation with the 1llinois
Department of Natural Resources (IDNR) and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(USFWS). Please note that this task does not include consultation, if required by the
agencies. Those services would be provided under a separate contract.

Task 4 — Railroad Coordination '
Coordination will be required with the ICC and the CPRR for widening of the proposed crossing.
CBBEL will initiate contact and collect all available pertinent information to determine what will
be required at this crossing for the proposed improvements. CBBEL understands that crossing
itself will be designed and constructed by CPRR. The ICC prefers a barrier median for 100°
preceding a crossing. As the barrier median would affect access on the east side of the
crossing, consideration might be given reducing this preferred barrier median based on
coordination with local businesses in Task 6.

Page 2 of 7




Task 5 — Updated Tree Inventory
In 2002, Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) completed a tree inventory of all trees
4” diameter at breast height (DBH) and greater at the subject site. CBBEL staff identified
approximately 350 trees. We understand that an updated tree inventory listing is necessary to
incorporate any additional trees that were below the 4" DBH threshold in 2002 as well as
provide necessary adjustments to the inventory list for living trees which have grown farger and
~ due to the death of previously identified trees. We expect that the trees previously inventoried
will still have the tree tags that were nailed to the trunks in 2002. However, we expect that the
previously inventoried trees will have grown in size and a number of smaller trees not previously
included will now be large enough to meet the 4” DBH threshold thus requiring inclusion into the
updated inventory. Therefore, CBBEL staff will revisit each of the previously tagged and
inventoried trees, update the recorded DBH and reassess the health, condition and form of the
identified trees. At this time, any smaller trees not previously inventoried in 2002 which now
meet the 4" DBH threshold will be tagged and included in the updated inventory.

During the updated inventory, each tree will be evaluated and assigned a number rating from 1-
5 based on general observations at the time of the inventory. A rating of 1 (excellent) has the
highest value in terms of protection or preservation. A rating of 5 (poor) has the lowest value
and represents lower quality individuals.

The above scope is based on the understanding that the vast majority of the tags previously
nailed to the trees will still be present. If for some reason, the tags are no longer on the trees,
retagging will be completed. -

Task 6 — Public Involvement

Itis anticipated that access, parking, and tree impacts WI|| be of significant concern to impacted
individuals and groups. CBBEL anticipates 5 meetings with individuals and 5 meetings with
groups including the Village of Wadsworth during this project to address concerns of the project
stakeholders. CBBEL will develop exhibits as needed for the meetings. CBBEL understands
that there are private well and septic lines crossing Wadsworth Road within the project area that
will need to be located. This coordination will be included in this task.

Task 7 — Village Cost Break-QOut

Ifthe Village requests on-street parking, sidewalks, bikepaths or other appurtenances or items
to be included in the Plans through the Public Involvement in Task 6, CBBEL will provide break-
out of the items with a cost estimate for use in preparation of an Intergovernmental Agreement.

Task 8 — Alternate Geometric Studies

CBBEL will develop two alternates of the preliminary geometry including cross sections and
right-of-way analysis. The first alternative will implement the County standard design to the
extent possible, including a 12’ median lane width and 14’ through lane widths. A second
alternative will be developed to minimize impacts based on input from the project stakeholders
in Task 5, and is anticipated to have minimum 11’ lane widths. The preliminary geometric plans
will be fully developed with enough detail both horizontally and vertically to determine
adherence to design criteria for the project. Working cross sections will be developed with
enough detail to determine critical clearances from major utilities and adequacy of existing right-
of-way. These alternatives will be submitted for review and acceptance by LCDOT prior to

Page 3 of 7




beginning Preliminary Plans, Specifications and Cost Estimate.

* Task 9 — Preliminary Plans, Specifications and Cost Estimate (75%)
Based on the approved Preliminary Geometric Plans in Task 8, CBBEL will prepare preliminary
plans, specifications and an estimate of construction cost. Contract documents will be in
accordance with Lake County standards and will be in English units.

In addition to the project specifications, the following drawings will be provided for preliminary

review: _ .
1 Cover Sheet
: =  County Format
» | ist of applicable State Highway Standards
» Project Location Map '
2 General Notes
* Include Major Notes Needed to Clarify Project's Intent
= |ndex of Sheets
=  Commitments
3 Summary of Quantities
4-5 Typical Sections
n - Complete and Comprehensive
» Including existing and proposed utilities
= Covers Main Line and Cross Roads
*  Extend from ROW to ROW Line
8-10 Schedules of Quantities (Submitted during Pre-Final) -
» Schedules for all appropriate major Pay ltems will be Inciuded
11-12 Alignment, Ties and Benchmarks ;
* Provides Centeriine Alignment, Horizontal and Vertical Control for
the Project
* Provides Ties for the centerline alignment and control points.
13-18 Roadway Plan and Profile Sheets (1°=20" horizontal, 1"=5’ vertical)

» Existing and Proposed Plan View Top, Profile View Bottom

» Horizontal and Vertical Alignments

» Existing Edges of Pavement, Medians, C&G, Shoulders,
Driveways, Lighting, Signing, Signals, Guardrails, Structures, Etc.

* Al Existing Storm Sewers, Cross Road Culverts, Manholes,
Catchbasins, Inlets, Headwalis, Ditches, Pump Stations, Etc.

= All Known Utilities Plotted as Accurately as Possible [ncluding
Horizontal and Vertical Locations

» |dentification, Sizes and Appurtenances on Existing Topography,
Proposed Geometry, Existing Drainage, Proposed Drainage

» Edges of Pavement, C&G, Medians, Driveways, Sidewalks, -
Retaining Walls, Structure Locations, and Identifications, etc.

Page 4 of 7



19-26 Maintenance of Traffic (1 "=50’ plan sheets)
' * Wil Show the Traffic Control and Staging of the Work that
Minimizes the Disturbance to Existing Traffic Patterns
- = Cross-Sections at Critical Area Will Be Provided to Determine
Limits of Construction and Staging Constructability

27-29 Erosion and Sediment Control Plans and Details (’I”=50" plan sheets)
* Wil Show Erosion and Sediment Conirol for All Construction
Stages
30-35 Utitity Plan and Profiles (1"=20" horizontal, 1" = 5’ vertical)

= Main Prain (Herizontal, Vertical and Size), Manholes, Catch
Basins, Inlets, etc. (Station/Offsets), Cross Culveris
(Station/Offsets, Inverts and Waterway Information Tables), Sub-
Drainage, etc.).

36-38 Pavement Marking, Signing and Landscaping Plans (1"=50’ plan sheets)
39-42 Construction Details
43-66 Cross-Sections

»  Minimum 50 intervals

Plotted at 1"=5'Horizontal and 1"=5" Vertical

Sufficient in Number to Approximate Cuts and Fills

Sufficient in Number to Verify ROW Needs

Sufficient in Number to Delineate Drainage Patterns.

Through Driveway to Verify Easement Need and Constructability

(Satisfactory Grades)

» All Known Utilities Plotted and Proposed Ditching Sufficiently
Complete to Allow Identification of Utility Conflicts

67-76 IDOT Highway Standards
* 4 per Sheet

An estimate of construction cost will be submitted for review along with the preliminary plans
and specifications. We have assumed no structural plans will be required for this project
- (bridges, culverts, retaining walls, efc.).

Task 10 — LCSMC Stormwater Calculations and Permit '
A permit will be required from the Lake County Stormwater Management Commlssmn
(LCSMC). CBBEL will complete the stormwater management calculations associated with the
existing and proposed conditions Base Flood Elevation (BFE) determinations, detention
storage, compensatory storage, storm sewer systems, wetland hydrology, and culvert sizing:
CBBEL will schedule pre-application meetings with the LCSMC prior to permlt application
submittals.

Task 11 — NOI/SWPPP Preparation and Submittal

Page 5of 7



On February 20, 2009 the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) re-issued the
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) ILR40 General Permit. The new
permit requirements take effect April 1, 2009. In accordance with that permit, CBBEL will
prepare a SWPPP for the project and a Notice of Intent (NOI) for County signature. CBBEL will
then submit electronic copies of the SWPPP and NOI to the IEPA on CD according to new
procedures. Please note that completion of this task will require input from the project engineer
and signed certification statements from all contractors, subcontractors, and the operator as
identified in the SWPPP. An up-to-date copy of the SWPPP must be maintained on the prOJect
site during construction activities.

Task 12 — Utility Coordination

CBBEL will send preliminary plans to ali utility companies that own facilities within the project
limits. Once the utilities have verified the location of their facilities, CBBEL will identify potential
conflicts, and will set up meetings to discuss necessary utility relocations or plan adjustments.
The scheduling of the necessary utility refocation work will also be reviewed in the coordination
meetings. We anticipate two joint utility meetings with utility companies will be required. CBBEL
will provide utility companies with the electronic CADD files for their use if requested. CBBEL
will also review any active utility permits within the project area.

CBBEL will develop and maintain a Master Utility Plan to show all known utilities and proposed
relocations. CBBEL will review utility permit submissions and draft the proposed relocations on
the Master Utility Pian which will be used by each uility company to accompany the permit
submittal to the County for relocations.

Proposed utility relocations determined through coordination will be shown in plan view, profile
view, and on cross sections in the Plan set. If the Master Utility Plan is not complete before
construction drawings are submitted for letting, updated plans will be issued for construction so
the Contractor has the most accurate information.

Task 13 — Pre-Final Plans, Specifications, and Cost Estimate (90%)

Based on comments provided by LCDOT and the permitting agencies, and coordination with
utility companies, CBBEL will submit pre-final construction documents for review. CBBEL will
write a separate disposition of comments to address each reviewing agency’s preliminary
comments.

Task 14 — Final Plans Specifications and Cost Estimate (100%])

CBBEL will finalize the contract documents based on the pre-final review. The requested
number of copies of plans and specifications will be submitted to LCDOT. A final estimate of
construction cost and estimate of required working days will also be submitted. Electronic
copies of the Plans and Specifications will be provided to the County in Portable' Document
Format (PFD) and Microstation (DGN) format.

Task 15 — Individual Plats and Legals

We estimate there will be 10 parcels requiring right-of-way dedtcatlon for this project. CBBEL
will retain McClure Engineering Associates, Inc. to prepare individual plats of dedication for
these parcels. McClure Engineering Associates, [nc. will obtain existing property information

Page 6 of 7



including tract searches for legal descriptions and existing relevant easement for properties
affected by right-of-way taken. They will also prepare individual Plats of Dedication, write legal
descriptions, and set corners for the right-of-way to be taken.

If desired by the County, CBBEL will prepare a proposal to answer field guestions, resolve
conflicts, ete. during construction. CBBEL will review shop drawings and respond to contractor
RFI's as requested by LCDOT’s Resident Engineer. ‘It is also anticipated that site visits will be
required to attend contractor field meetings. I necessary, CBBEL will make revisions to the bid
plans if unknown conflicts are discovered.

MCW/mew
Cibocuments and SettingstMWORMANDesktoptWadsworlh Propesal\L CDOT-Wadsworth 005202009.doc

Page 7 of 7



L 39vd

WY 28111 '800Z/0Z/S QALNIYA
S0/9 ATY

520-+ge-4308

uswuddIALg pue ubisaq jo neaing

%'l 1aq pinom 1oaefoud siy) 10} uonje|essa jejo) syl

£8L0°L
%¥6ee %6888
8l 8L
3% 2
0lLog/l/ier - oLog/eiL OL/LO/LO - B00Z/L/S

%a0'e

¢

%66° ¥ L

2SIVH 40 %
HOLOVd ALIXINHNOD
FLvy AV3IHY3IAO

“ON g1d
60/0%/50 q1va

HVIA ¥3d NOLLYTvOSH

L0/ L0
§0/10/90
SHLNOW 8l

S3SIVY a3XI1d

IT19V1 NOLLVIY2S3 T10HAVd

3170 asivy
ALVA LHVLS
WYL LOVELNOD

P71 ‘Bupssubug ofdng "g sydoysiyD

LNINTTddNSANIL
JNYN WAl




PAYROLL RATES

FIRM NAME Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Lt

PRIME/SUPPLEMENT

PTB NO.

ESCALATION FACTOR

CLASSIFICATION CURRENT RATE

ESCALATED RATE

Principal

Engineer VI
Engineer V
Engineer IV
Engineer lli
Engineer Il

Env. Res. Spec. V
Env. Res. Spec.lV
Env. Res. Spec. Ili
Env. Res. Spec. |l
Env. Res. Technician
Landscape Architect
Survey V

Survey iV

Survey [il

Survey [}
"Survey |

Cad Manager

Asst. Cad Manager -
Cad Il

Cad |

Engineering Tech V
Engineering Tech IV
Engineering Tech [H]
Engineering Tech I/
GIS Specialist It
GiS Specialist il
Administrative

Bureau of Design and Environment

$70.00
$69.64

$58.44

$48.82
$37.33
$20.83
$58.50
$45.25
$38.77
$30.67
$31.75
$45.00
$68.50
$40.25
$47.00
$32.14
$25.90
$48.00
$43.25
$40.48

$25.85

$60.00
$46.17
$41.31
$22.83
$37.00
$18.50
$27.48

$70.00
$70.00
$59.51
$49.72
$38.01
$30.17
$59.57
$46.08
$39.48
$31.23
$32.33
$45.83
$69.76
$50.15
$47.86
$32.73
$27.39
$48.88
$44.04
$41.22
$26.32
$61.10
$47.02
$42.07
$23.25
$37.68
$18.84
$27.98

05/20/09
BDEF-824-025
REV 6/05
PRINTED 5/20/2009,11:37 AM
PAGE 2



§0/9 AJY §20-¥€8-4304

¢ abeg
WY 2E:LL ‘BO0EMNZ/S A3 LINIH

%00'00L {peeel'erZd |00°CDE'¥I$ |OP'EITGS 67°9/€°'875  [00°0% 90'9z8'PL 1S 25°048°08% |0LOZ SIVLOL
%26 ¥ 46°286°LLS  |00°000°0LS L1928 SLal0'is 8t'i1/% 9l 5|eba7 pue SjE|d [BNDIAIPLE = G| YSB L
%60 L BFGLT LIS , $0°920'L$ 64°450'2% 60°42E°88 99°¥98'G gvl {5,001} S1BWNST J507 pUE SUCIEDYIDadS SUEld JeUId — i YSeL
%088 89°E0P' L ZS PR'EGTS 96'989'2% L0°698°01S 18°¥59"L 261 (9%06) S1EWEST 1500 pUE 'SLONRIRIoadS "suB|d [euld-8ld — £1 YseL
%6ELE LZVLLLS ziore'es  [167169% 87 86.°C1 94°046'L 8F usneupIo0s) Al — g4 Asel
%921 9F'590'e$ Q0268 85°03E% 0L L¥S LS 8.°G80° 14 x4 [Epiwgns pue uoljeredald dddMS/ION — L1 3SEL
%S9°LL P2'66£'325 25 LEYS ¥ LPSES 2rZee'yLs LO'¥60'0LS 192 JiULisd pue SUONBINJ[ED JSIEMW0IS DINSDT — O Xse,
%99°ZF  [65°066'E0L8 ¥E'EGTS L6°9EL'CLE FE'001°E5% LYB6EY LS [9E6 (%54} @leWnST 1500 pue SUOeD|ioads ‘sueld Aeulwilield — 6 4sel
%10°'S A 02ZeCLS 09°8¥$ Wips' LS 26°182°9 £8'26E S g0l SaIPN)S dUBW0SD) sleulRlly — § MSe|
%9E"L £9'GZEES IR ST 0L G2'002'L$ (4 INO-Yealg 1800 sbelIA - L dseL
%¥8 ¥ PrOBL LS 05vaLs LG 0LP LS 65 056G GROBL'PS 00l JUSLUBAIOAL| SlaNd — 9 jse
%6& L £1°998'c$ 09°68% 22 L86°L zesee' L 9g Algjuaau] a1, eyepdn - G yseL
%25 L 89°Z0L'c$ 0Z2°9L% L8°99v Gz 608" 14 Gg'oee' L [45 UONBUIPJCOD PECS|IEY — { YSEL
%E8’L PrELL'YPS 0Z'ePes fad 3L GG'BEL¢S 9z 126'1$ 8¢ JUSWISSISSY PUBIOA — € YSBL
Y%EP'Z 69°2£6'G4 00’005 ¥4 EVI8LS BLYELS 10'216% 8 Asning - Z yseL
%SLL 9L'9LE" ¥4 : 00'882% 80°606% 52 Eb0°ZS EV'BEY'LS 8¢ MIIAGYH pUe UOI0RII0] Bjed — | 4SeL
LR s1ay1Q 53500 o84 S1500 spjsuag obuu 4
pueig 1elo] ~ Ag j9211 pex1y 1o2a1Q 2 llefed sinoyuep way
Jo o $adlnleg apISING asnoH-u| peaydan)
- weyl g g.hd
0 1004 Apxedwon S'ON QO
axe AJunoH
%66° 11 ajey peaylsag . y-21-86000-2C uonoes
pecy Uosis)ad - N0y
60/02/50 2jeqg "pIT Bulissuibug axIng g JaydoisuyD [T
{d4d9)
5031A188 JUBHNSUOD uollelodsUE) | JO UOISING AUNOD 8XET wslD

10 jewnsg 1500




¥ 39vd

WY Z€511 ‘8002
50/9 A9

$¢0-rZ8-4304

/0Z/9 Q3 LNI-d

9/'8¢e$ | %001 9¢ | 8S'iv¥E | %00L e | L& LPE | %001 8¢ | £9'v9% | %00L g LSS | %001 gz | e2obs | %001 [0L02 STVL1OL
v
0
0
0
Z¢'9 | %egce g g9z'0 %6001 g 86°LC SAjeNsIuILpY
0 gl |yt Islieoeds S19
- LL0L | %.IS'8E B GL'0 %0%°C 2 89°/E 11§ ISHENSGS SIS
0 G2'EeT /i yoaL Buussubug
0 202 111 yoaL Supesulbuy
0 20'iy Al usa} Buliasuibuz
0 01’19 A Ussl, Bulseubuzg
0 ZE'9C tped
S6'S %EP' ¥l | 062 [44)4 1} PED
186 [ %0S8¢CL 4 0L'L | %CL9L | 728 PGt Jabeuey peD 188y
LL'9 | %0521 ¥ 9c't %499 [ FEL 2881 RN
0 BEIZ [ Asaing
0 £L'ge I AoAINg
L9'ElL | %iGdE g 6L'0 %070 g 98'LF lit AsMNg
0 G|'0g EES
88°FE | %00°0§ ¥ L6'6 | %Ayl 4 82'0 %00 g 9.'69 A ABMNG
C £8'GY Jo8}iySTy adeospuer
OF'E | %ES'0L ¥ 200 %020 4 £ECE LUBIOIUYSD ), S8y ‘AUl
P68 | %eZe | B8 zL'0 %0FQ g £2'LE [ "93dg 58y ‘AU
048l [ %ie4F 1 BL Z8'0 %BC'C 4’4 8 8¢ 11l "08dg "say 'AUg
09'6Z | %9668 [ oF Or'6lL | %LLZr | 9% 880 %P6 L 8E 20'9F A708dg say AUy
0 L5'88 A "08dg 's8y ‘Aug
606l | %0006 | g3 Z2ebl | %IGLE | FGL 41°0¢€ 13/ JzauBug
. vl | %8SV | 2B 10'8E il lsauibug
860 %661 414 cl'sy Al Jesulbu3
83'F| | %00'SE 2 9762 | %0005 4 Q021 | %582 2 80°L | %68'Li | 6£2 1669 A 188uiBuzg
4 00'0L 1A 1esuibug
[} 0004 jediouud
Bay ‘Hed Bay "Hed BAY ‘Hed bay "MB4 DAy ETEN bAy ‘Med sajey UOnEdIHSSe]D
PIBM % sinoH] pibm % sinoH} pIbm % SInoHi PIBM % sinoH] pibm % sinod| pibm % sinoH] AlnoH
Alojuaau] sad] ajepdp - § xsel [uoneuipioo) peadjey - + yse] §usu ¢ PUBRSM — € YSBL Hfening — 7 4seL MIJATY moummuuw.—ohu el m>< =o._>cn.
pue ORI 0D B = | HSel
¢ Ele} L jeoyg wajig1d
—_— 'ON qop
60/02/50 9eq 'p1] ‘Bunsauibuz aying ‘g Jjeydoisuyg juelnsucs e funog
: [EREET
: Feoy toslalad 2INCH
sajey 109loid AlLinoH abetany
uoperodsuRI] JO UOISIAG AIUNGD 8YET FUENFe)




e

WY 8€:11 '6002/02/5 JILNIHd

§0/9 A3Y
S20-¥<r-4404

%00k Le

L2 0FS L19°8ES | %00 1oz |ooors | %001 | 9g6 | 89°0P% | %001 | 8ol | boie% | %0OL ze | 16198 ] %00L | oCL $IV.LOL
62"} %09’ <l . 86°/C BABISIUILIPY|
ra'gl 11 }si|eoeds SIS
88°/¢ lsiEpsds gio
ge'se 11/] U8, Buiieauiiug
I02F Il y3a] HupasulBud
Z0iF Al 4os L buussuibuz
0L'L9 A Uoa] Buussuibuz
z292 1PBD
DIL'G | %006L | 78l | €92 | %cS8L | 0T T ] I D
B8C'Y %966 9z 098 | %996} | v81 [ s0'¢t ] %cosz | 2¢ ¥ObY JaBeUE pED ISSY|
10'S | %9z0lL | 96 88'8F Jofieuel peY
6842 | foning
€28 1| Aening
98' LY MEENTS
SL0S AL AaMng
- 9169 A Asnaing
£8'sy JoaYaly mn_mn...mvcm,_
EEZE UZRIUYda] 'S8y "AUZ
2T 1T Il ‘vadg "say ‘AUz
6068 | %6888 | ¥2 8768 I} '99dg ‘say ‘Aug
EET B 80°9F AlI'oedg 'sey ‘Aug
L5868 A '09dg 'say Aug
206 | %6852 | 82 | erclt [ %iror | 9/ [ arbL [ %roie | oF § goge [%o0s. [ w2 [ 018l | %0008 | 09 L8 1] JesuIBuZ
oFel | %ez'ee | 28 L0RE 111 Jesuibuz
zo'l | %eesl | ooF ZLBY Al 19auiBug
86C %86y | £ |. L9 | %ezoL | 98 FEEEE A EE E I ETEAEE 082 | %000F | ov 1565 A Jesubuz
, 00'0L 1A, Jesubug
00°0L fedioulld
BAY EI By "Hed bay Med bay ‘Hed bay veq Ay ‘Wed $918Y uoIeIYISSR|D
pIBM % sanoH| piBm % sinoH] pibm %  |sinoH| mbm %  |sanoH| piBm %  |sanoH| pibm %  |sanoH| Aunoy
[epludng pue uoljededald Huuad pue suane|nsfed (%42} sjemiisy salpnIg INCrYeRAE 150D SBRIIA - LYSBL JUAWIAIOAU] AlIdNd - 9 SeL Bay leafed
dddMSHON = L1 MsEL 4ajemuols HINSHT - o) Hsel js09 pue suojesyisadg JLHIWOI eI} Y = 8 ¥SBL
‘sure|d Aleujwpjaid — g yse), y
£ d0 z Jesys wal/gld
“oN qof
BO/OTIS0  AeQq “P17 ‘Duiissulbug oxing ‘g JeydoisLys JuEHNSHOD aye Aunog
’ uono9g
PeO}| UDSi8)8e] NoYy
sojey jooloud AlinoH abelaay
uonepodsuel] JO UCISIAIG AJUNSD D)ET JTE=1TEs]




939vd

WY 8€:L1 '6002/02/5 QFLININd
§0/9 A3
§20-5¢8-43a4

0o0% %0 o 0C0% %0 o] Y3 ¥r$ | %001 gl co'6ed | %00L gl | 29685 | %00L 6L | 90°LvS | %00l 214 STV.LOL
86°22 SARBLSILIIPY
72’81 1A 1slieads 819
89'/¢ ] Isllepads 519
S2EC 1/ Yoo L Bupisauibuz
102y Il Yool Bunasuibug
0y Al yos Bupesuibug
0119 A 31 Bupsauibug|
ZE'92 1 PED
8E'8 %1202 0g 858 %ESQT | OF PLEL | %EECE 9i [44%4 i PeD
£6'8 %L202 0g 8L6 %E8 0 [0} 4 PEL %2991 g ¥0' v labeuBl pE] IS5V
8c's %80t ot 85 %BE'8 21 288 Jsbeuep peo
6L LE | Aang
£L'cE 1 Aoning
98'/% Il Aaung
G1°0G Al Asang
9.°69 A fenng
£8P 1alualy adeaspue
£ ee UEDJUYID] "S8Y "AUT
o) 4 |I "0adg "say ‘AUg
8v'6E 11| "o8dg "say ‘Aug
20°9F Al'vads 'say ‘Aug
28°68 A oeds "say "Aug
808l | %0008 8 £2°CL | %PSOF 0o P6'LL { %BS'6E oL O0°0F | %ECCE g1 4108 1/ Jasubug
: L0ge MEEENEE]
ZLB¥ Al iesubuz
9462 | %00°0S 8 £8°v %lLL8 [45 85'¢ %BE'6 gl Z6'6 %991 8 LS'BS A\ doaufbus
00’0l 1A Jesulbuz
00°0L Jedipuld
"~ BAY ued Bay Med BAY TEd Bay e Bay ed ;737 “Hed sojey uopEd|ISSE]D
PG % sinoH| piba % SInoH{ piGa % sanop| piBm o sinoi] pi6aa %, SINCH] P16 o sincy| ApnoH
s|ebey (%001} slewnsg (%06} s1eWST uojieupleod AN — Z1 YseL Bay jjoafed

pue s3e|d [ehplAlpU) - gL jseL 1500 PUR SUOHEDIVSS 1507} PUR ‘Suonedyloeds

SUBId IBUld — {1 XSEL ‘sueld [euld-ald — §| ¥sE]
€ 40 g lasyg wal/gld
- _ “ON qor
B0/0Z/S0  @¥ed] “pr] ‘Bunoowbug soping g Jeydoisuyg JensSucn ayen Aunon
uoRdag
peoy Uosialad anoy

sojey 109loid AlunoH abelaay

uonepodsiel] jo UQISIAIC AUno?) axen

SIS




Direct Costs
Task 1 ~ Data Collection and Review
Oversized Color Exhibit Reproduction (Est)
2x5x12s.1.x$2.40/s 1.
.Task 3 — Wetland Assessment
Color Sheet Reproduction
6 x 3 sheets x 6 s.f x $2.40/s..
Text Reproduction
6 x 50 sheets {est.) x $0.10/ sheet
Report Binding
6 x $9.00/ report
Task 4 — Railroad Coordination
Black and White Reproduction
2 x 10 sheets (est)xEsz x $0.135/ s.f.
Task 6 ~ Public Involvement
Black and White Reproduction
5x 10 sheets (est.} x 6 s.f. x $0.135/ s f
Color Sheet Reproduction
5 x 2 sheets x 6 s.f. x $2.40/s 1.
Task 8 — Aliernate Geometric Studies
Black and White Reproduction
2 x 30 sheets (est.) x 6 s.f. x 30.135/ s.f.
Task 9 — Preliminary Plans, Specifications and Cost Estimate (75%)
Black and White Reproduction
4 x 66 sheets (est.) x 6 s.f. x $0.135/ s.f
Text Reproduction
_ 4 x 100 sheets (est.) x $0.10/ sheet
Task 10 — LCSMC Stormwater Calculations and Permit
Color Sheet Reproduction
6 x 3 sheets x 6 s.f. x $2.40/s f.
Black and White Reproduction
6 x 12 sheets (est) x 6 s.f. x $0.135/ s.f.
Text Reproduction
6 x 100 sheets (est.) x $0.10/ sheet
Report Binding
6 x $9.00/ report
Task 11 — NOI/SWPPP Preparation and Submittal
Text Reproduction
3 x 100 sheets (est.} x $0.10/ sheet
Report Binding
3 x $9.00/ report
Task 12 — Utility Coordination
Black and White Reproduction

8 x (2+1+1) x 66 sheets (est.) x 6 s.f. x $0.135/ s f.

Delivery
8 x 3 x $25/ delivery

Task 13 — Pre-Final Plans, Specifications, and Cost Estimate (90%) '

Black and White Reproduction

4 x 66 sheets (est.) x6 s.f x $0.135/ s.f.
Text Reproduction

4 x 100 sheets (est.} x $0.10/ sheet

Task 14 — Final Plans Specifications and Cost Estimate {100%)

Mylar Repraductions

66 sheets (est.) x 6 s.f. x $1.95/s.{.
Black and White Reproduction

4 x 66 sheets {est.) x6 s.f. x $0.135/ s 1.
Text Reproduction

4 x 100 sheets (est.) x $0.10/ sheet

TOTAL

& 8 &

A=

@ S e

288.00

25920
30.00

54.00

16.20

40.50
144.00

48.60

213.84

40.00

259.20
58.32
60.00

54.00

30.00

27.00

1,710.72

600.00

213.84

40.00

772.20
213.84
40.00

5,213.46

Page 1 of 1



1D fask Name Duration Start
1 Notfice to Proceed 0 days Mon 6/1/09
2 iDafa Collection and Review 5 days Mon &/1/09
3 Survey 15 days! Mon 6/1/09
4 Wetland Assessment 10 daysé Mon 6/1/09
5 IRailroad Coordination Z25'days. Mon 6/22/09
&  Public Involvement 165 daysé qu 6/22/09
7 Alternate Geometric Studies 60 days  Mon 6/22/09
8 [County Review 45days Mon 9/14/09
S Preliminary PS&E 45 days  Mon 11/16/08
10 iCounty Review 45 days  Mon 1/1818
11 Prepare Plais & Legals 30 days Mon 3/22/10
12 ILCSMC Stormwater Calculatiorg 60 days Thu 1/7/10
13 iLhility Coordination ; 100 days:  Mon 1/18/10
14 Pre-Final PSRE 30days Mon3/22M0
16 |County Review 45days  Non 5/310
16 (Final PS&E 30 day'sE Mon 7/5/10
17 INOHSWPPP Preparation.and s a0 days Mon 7/5/10
18 ILand Acquisition 180 days.  Mon 5/3/10
19 Advertise for Letting 10 days: Mon 1/10/11
20 |Letting 0 days Fri 1/21411
Task

Project: Wadsworth Project
Date: Wed 5/20/09

Split

FEEHERIIT)




CHECK SHEET #LRS11

172

State of lllinois
Department of Transportation
~ Bureau of Local Roads and Streets

SPECIAL PROVISION
FOR
EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES

Effective: January 1, 1999

In addition to all other labor requirements set forth in this proposal and in the
Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, adopted by the
Department of Transportation, during the performance of this contract, the Contractor
for itself, its assignees, and successors in interest (hereinafter referred to as the
“Contractor’) agrees as follows:

Selection of Labor. The Contractor shall comply with all Illinois statutes
pertaining to the selection of labor.

Equal Employment Opportunity. During the performance of this contract, the
Contractor agrees as follows;

(@)

(b)

(c)

That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, ancestry,
age, marital status, physical or mental handicap or unfavorable discharge
from military service, and further that it will examine all job classifications to
determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take
appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization.

That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this contract or any
portion hereof, it wili determine the availability of minorities and women in
the area(s) from which it may reasonably recruit and it will hire for each job
classification for which employees are hired in such a way that minorities
and women are not underutilized.

That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on
its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity
without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin,
ancestry, age, martial status, physical or mental handicap or unfavorable
discharge from military service. '

That it will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with
which it has or is bound by collective bargaining or other agreement or
understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of
the Contractor's obligations under the lllinois Human Rights Act and the
Department's Rules and Regulations. If any such labor organization or
representative fails or refuses to cooperate with the Contractor in its efforts
to comply with so such Act and Rules and Regulations, the Contractor will
promptly so notify the I[linocis Department of Human Rights and the
contracting agency and will recruit employees from other sources when
necessary to fulfill its obligations thereunder.




(e)

M

{e))

CHECK SHEET #L.RS11

That it will submit reports as required by the Department of Human Rights

‘Rules and Regulations, furnish all relevant information as may from time to

time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all
respects comply with the lllinois Human Rights Act and the Department’s
Rules and Regulations.

That it will permit access 1o all relevant books, records, accounts and work
sites by personnel of the contracting agency lllinois Department of Human
Rights for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the lllinois
Human Rights Act and the Department’s Rules and Regulations. :

That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this clause in
every subcontract so that such provisions will be binding upon every such
subcontractor. In the same manner as with other provisions of this contract,
the Contractor will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this
clause by all its subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the
contracting agency and the lllinois Department of Human Rights in the event
any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the
Contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the subcontracts
with the State of lllinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal
corporations.

173




